Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhaban, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091 Date:30/11/2023

No.2863-IE

Date:30/11/2023

From: The Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

To:

- 1. The Chief Engineer, South, I & W Directorate.
- 2. The Chief Engineer, West, I & W Directorate
- 3. The Chief Engineer, South West, I & W Directorate
- The Director of Personnel & Ex. Officio Chief Engineer, I & W Directorate
- 5. The Chief Engineer, North, I & W Directorate
- 6. The Chief Engineer, (Design & Research), I & W Directorate
- 7. The Chief Engineer, North East, I & W Directorate
- 8. The Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project, I & W Directorate
- 9. The Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- The Chief Engineer (Project Director, WBMIFMP), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate,

Subject: Implementation of RPL through DPMUs

Ref: Memo no. NIL dated 18.09.2023 received from Project Director of PaschimBanga Society For Skill Development, Karigari Bhavan.
The undersigned is directed to enclose the above referred memorandum and request them to circulate the same to their subordinate offices to take

necessary actions from their end.

Enclo: As stated above.

Sdt

Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No.2863/1(2)-IE

Date: 30/11/2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. P.A to the Secretary, I&W Department.
- 1. The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, I&W Dte.----With a request to upload the same in this Department's official website.

Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal



50(E) HA(E) PBSSD-32/8/2020-USD(PBSSD)-PBSSD /438258/2023 Government of West Bengal PaschimBanga Society For Skill Development Memorandum Sub: Implementation of RPL through DPMUs

Department of Technical Education Training and Skill Development Karigari Bhavan, Action Area III, Rajarhat, New Town, Kolkata, 700160

Date: 18/09/2023

- 1. RPL module will be implemented through DPMUs in Non Project Mode
- 2. RPL may be implemented in following categories.
- a. RPL (Services)
- b. RPL (Manufacturing)
- C. RPL + Bridge (80 Hrs in total) (Services)
- d. RPL + Bridge (80 Hrs in total) (Manufacturing)
- 3. Ceilings pertaining to RPL to be fixed by State HQ. The initial schedule is attached as annexure-I
- 4. The implementation will be facilitated in both the Industry led and LOI based training modules.
- 5. Demand can be pooled at District level either directly by the DPMUs or with the support of the Line Departments/Training Providers already empanelled under PBSSD. The selection of TP and/or target assignment may be as decided by the DPMUs considering
- 6. For the demand pooled by the line department, the selection of Training Providers and target assigning may be done by the District Level Committee comprising the following members:
 - i. District Magistrate/ ADM (Skills) Chairman
 - ii. District Nodal Officer (Skills) Member Secretary
 - iii. District TETSD Officer (Additional charge to Addl/ Jt Director Employmen t)
 - iii. Representative of the concerned line departments/or a nominee of the District magistrate.

The committee may consider the following factors to determine suitability of the TP or for tie breaking while arriving their final decision w.r.t selection of TP(s) and target distribution.

- a. Domain Compatibility
- b. Readiness for executing the RPL module
- C. Recent Performance
- d. Administrative Convenience/ Choice of the Concerned Line Deptt
 - 7. DPMUs shall adhere to the category wise ceilings prescribed for the district.
- 8. TPs who implemented the RPL module in the last RFP at State Level are given an option to get themselves registered under LOI sub-module. Interested TPs who fulfil this criterion may convey their interest by writing to the PBSSD HQ.
- 9. PASC authorized Head of the SPMU to take decision as regard the issues relating to the RPL through file processing and approval of the Head of the SPMU.
- 10. Demand of any line department which exceeds the quantum of 500 per annum/ per district (annual aggregated value) such cases to be referred to the PBSSD HQ for obtaining no objection.

11. The TPs shall adhere to the quality and standards of the training.

Issued with the approval of the PASC.

Sd/-Project Director PBSSD

Copy to:

1. The PASC Members-All

2. The Sr. Spl Secretary, TET&SD Dept.

- The Spl. Secretary, TET&SD Dept.
 The District Magistrates-All
 The DPMUS-All
 The OSDs-All
 All the concerned.



Annexure -I

(District Wise Ceiling is given in column 1,2,3 and 4)

	District	RPL (Service) (1)	RPL (Manufacturing) (2)	RPL+Bridge (Manufacturing) (3)	RPL+Bridge (Service) (4)
	North 24 Parganas	4,100	2,700	1700	1300
>	South 24 Parganas	3,500	2,386	1500	1100
3	Howrah	3,600	2,400	1500	1100
4	Kolkata	3,400	2,300	1400	1000
5	Murshidabad	3,000	2,000	1200	900
6	Hooghly	2,600	1,800	1900	800
	Purba Medinipur	2.300	1,600	900	700
7	Birbhum	2,400	1,600	900	700
8		2,300	1,500	800	700
9	Nadia	2,200	1,500	800	600
10		2,100	1,400	800	600
11	The second secon	2,000	1,300	700	600
12	Malda	1.900	1,300	700	500
13	Bankura	1,800	1.200	600	500
14			1,200	600	500
1	5 Paschim Bardhhaman	1,800	1,200	600	500
1	6 Uttar Dinajpur	1,800	1,200	600	500
1	7 Cooch Bihar	1,700	1,200	600	500
1	8 Jalpaiguri	1,800	1,000	500	400
7	9 Alipurduar	1,600	1,000	500	400
-	20 Dakshin Dinajpur	1,500	1,000	400	400
-	21 Darjeeling	1,500		400	400
-	22 Jhargram	1,400	900	300	300
	23 Kalimpong	1,200	860	19,000	15,000
-	Total	51,500	34,400	13,000	

Applicable Rate of Training: N.B.

- a. RPL (Services) Rate Rs 848/- per trainee
- b. RPL (Manufacturing) Rate Rs 1230/- per trainee
- C. RPL + Bridge (80 Hrs in total) (Services) Rate Rs 1250/- per trainee
- d. RPL + Bridge (80 Hrs in total)(Manufacturing)- Rate Rs 1500/-per trainee